K/0150 .43 .0

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED BY DEBRA D. ESCHE, CANTON, SOUTH DAKOTA, AGAINST U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. REGARDING UNACCEPTABLE SERVICES

## Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota

10/24 98 Received;
10/29 98 Received;
10/29 98 Heifly Ederg;
12/4 98 Aschet Classed
12/4 98 Aschet Classed

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 500 E Capitol, State Capitol Building, Pierre SD 57501

### COMPLAINT

SO			1998 TA PU
UTI		AKO	To no

Complainant(s): (Persons filing the complaint)		Respondent(s); (Persons or Company complained against)		
Name	Debra D Esche	Contact Person		
Address	1030 N CollegeSt	Company	us west	
City, State, Zip	Canton SD 57013	Address	1258. Dakota.	
Home Phone	605-987-4286	City, State, Zip	Signistalls SD 57198	
Work Phone	605-367-7288	Work Phone		
Cellular Phone	605 360 5053	Cellular Phone		
Fax#	605-338-1463	Fax#	1605-339-5390	

nese are the facts giving rise to my complaint:	
	1 - 100000 - 10000000000000000000000000
	- International Contraction of the Contraction of t

NOTE: Please attach additional pages, if necessary, to explain your situation. Also enclose copies of any bills or other documents which may pertain to your complaint.

# RESOLUTION REQUEST

English and the second second	
calls and the time	T spent dialog with this
Situation Regulare 115	dest to provide buck to
phones for kell cust	mars with diland Sired
Regular US West to	come up with a winter and
NOTE: Please attach any additional pages, if nece	ssary. that relates there tente
	VERIFICATION
Complainant's sign	nature must be witnessed by a notary public.
A)	man or samessed by a notary public.
MAN POVIO	
Complainant's Signature	10[23]78
omplamant's Signature	Date
state of South Dakota	
	):SS
. M. L. L.	1.55
County of I'mne hana	
County of Minnehaha	,
	Cother 1008
On this 23rd day of	Cotober . 1998.
On this 23rd day of	Cotober . 1998. Debra D. Esche
On this 23rd day of efore me personally came and appeared nown to me to be the individual described	Debra D. Esche
On this 23rd day of efore me personally came and appeared nown to me to be the individual described	Cofeber 1998.  Debra D. Esche herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and we ted same for the purpose therein contained.
On this23rdday of	Debra D. Esche hersin and who executed the foregoing instrument, and we ted same for the purpose therein contained.
On this 23rd day of	Debra D. Esche hersin and who executed the foregoing instrument, and we ted same for the purpose therein contained.
On this23rdday of	Debra D. Esche herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and we ted same for the purpose therein contained. to set my hand and official seal.
On this23rdday of	Debra D. Esche hersin and who executed the foregoing instrument, and we ted same for the purpose therein contained.

(SEAL) My commission expires:

My Commission expires July 21, 2002

My complaint against US West is based on the following facts:

- When we began construction of our home at 1030 N. College Street in April or May of 1998, my husband called all of the utility companies including US West to find out what was needed to make sure see would have service when our home was completed. US West indicated that we did not need to do anything now, just call shortly before we were ready to move in and the service would be hooked on.
- 2. My husband called US West on August 17, 1998 to order service for our new home at 1030 N. College Street, Canton, SD. He spoke to a manager (because of the strike) and was told that service would be hocked up to the new home on September 15, 1998 and would work at both homes until September 30, 1998 when service would be disconnected from our home at 715 East 18 Street, Canton, SD.
- On September 16, 1998 my husband called US West because our service was not connected as was promised. He was told that the order was never placed in the system. My husband was told that service would be hooked up on September 23, 1998.
- 4 On September 23, 1998 I arrived home and had a message on my answering machine from Gary at US West saying that he had bud nesss. He had gine to hook up one service and there were problems, in the area and he could not hook up the line. He left a number I could reach him at 167-0792. I arrived home late on the evening of the 23th of Leilled Gary on the morning of the 24th. He stated there were problems in the area of our home and he had to have engineers look at it before service could be hooked up. He was unsure of how long it would take. I asked for the name of his supervises and I received the name of Harold Harlent at 33th-998. Harold was to call me back. Harold called me back and said I would not have service for an undetermined amount of time. They had to have engineers look at the area. I fold him that was not acceptable because we were moving into our new home on September 25, 1998. He said he would check to try to speed things up and let me know. He returned my call at 8.05 am on September 25, 1998 and said he dd not have an answer for me yet. I then called Steve Wegman and the Public Utilities Commission. He said he would do some checking to see if the could help me out.
- 5. I received a call from a Rick at I/S West. He was with the Delayed Services group. He stated that I/S West swald provide me with a cellular phone. I explained I had a cellular phone but I did not receive service at our new home because of signal strength. He said I could try the phone over the weekend to see if the signal was strong enough. If the signal was strong enough they would forward our phone to the cellular phone on Monday. September 28, 1998. Rick informed me I could pick the phone up at CommNet located at 1011 West 41<sup>8</sup> Street in Sixer falls. I saked Rick for his phone number so I could call him back and let him know if the phone was working. He said that the call was long distance and he would call me back. I look saked Rick when my regular service would be hocked up and he said next Friday (Oct 2). I then went to CommNet in Sious Falls (30 miles from my home) only to find the cellular phone Rick promised was not three. I had no way to contact Rick since he wouldn't give me his number. I wasted I hour and drove 30 miles for nothing. On September 26, 1998 I again called CommNet and they had still not received the order from IX West.
- 6. On September 28, 1998, I went to my old house that now had nothing there except a phone and an answering machine and sat on the floor to make phone calls. I called Colleen Secvold with US West at 603:315-4596. She said she would do some checking and get back to me. At 12:49 pm I received a call from Rick at US West. This time he gave me his phone number 651:229-7683 and said the cellular phone would be ready for pick up. I got the cellular phone that was provided and I could not call out. Every time I made a call I got a message to dial the area code, so I did that and then I got a message to dial 0, so I did that and still I couldn't make a call. I then called the local CommNet office and they had no idea what was wrong and they referred me to their 800 number. After calling the 800 number and going through a number of mecun options then being disconnected and calling back and placed on hold for in excess of 10 minutes. I talked to a David in key accounts. David

explained that the cellular phones provided on US West's shalf are toll restricted to the local area code. He then checked with the technical support department to see where my calls were going. While he did this, I had to sit and wair. He called me back 15 minutes later and said my calls were going to a tower in Rock Rapids. IA and that was why I couldn't call anywhere. He agreed to lift the call restriction so I could make outgoing calls.

- I had asked Rick from US West to find out how I could be reimbursed for all of the long distance calls
  I had made to US West and CommNet Cellular. He informed me that I could not be reimbursed for
  these calls.
- 8. On September 29, 1998 I talked to Rick from US West and told him to forward our phone number to my husband's place of business (since I didn't trust the cellular phone). I also saked him what the status of our new phone service being hooked up was. He looked in his computer and said he showed a date of October 30, 1998. I fold him that he had told me on the 25° of September that the service would be hooked up by October 2°°. He then stated that he had meant engineering would by done by 2°° of September 190. The stated that he had meant engineering would be done to the control of the control of
- 9. On the evening of the 20<sup>8</sup>, I attempted to call our phone number to make sure the transfer worked. I got a message to say you must dial 1 when calling this number. When I dialed 11 got the same message. I called someone desto use if they would try to call our number. They got the message that they needed to dial one when they already were because the call to my number was long distance for
- 10. On September 30°, I called Rick from US West and left a message. He called me back to say the forward was now working. When I asked him what the problem was he said the "witch for Canton is different". When I asked what different meant, he said it was a little harder to transfer. He said the person who needed to do the "switch" last night didn't know how to do it. I asked him why they turned off our old phone if they couldn't get the transfer to work and he said it was a two step process and they had to turn it off first. I told him I would have appreciated a call when the transfer didn't work. He said he had "done what he could" before he left work and had left it with someone he thought know how to do the switch.
- 11. I also called Colleen Secvold with US West on September 30th to see if she could be of any assistance. I told her files that fold me a date of October 30th for our phone service. She said the didn't know where he was getting that date and would call me back. She called me back and said the service should be hooked up to Voctober 2th.
- 12. The local installers came on October 1<sup>st</sup> and trenched the line for our service and by the end of the day on October 2<sup>st</sup> our service was hooked up. Gary from US. West (the installer) was very nice and helpful. He apologized for the delay and consulted with us for the placement of the service before trenching. He was the first representative from US. West that was in any was helpful.

In closing I would like to add that this time without phone service was caused by US. West error. It caused a great deal of hardship to my family and I. I spent many hours on the phone trying to get this mess fixed. All of the time spent was also during the busy time of moving to a new home. I take missed many phone calls. I had a number of people my to telephone the cellular phone and would just get ringing. I had been them call they and never heard the phone ring. I could not consistently make an outgoing phone call. I was on vacation the week of September 28-Oxtober 2 but had to make several trips to Sioux Falls (30 miles each way) to complete some work projects that I normally would have handled through fax or E. Mail which require phone service. If US West had been required to give me a brick type phone, I would not have had to make these trips. When I requested this type of phone I was told it was not in their contract with CommNet collabor to provide this type of phone. I feel phone esrvice is also as if the safety issue. I have a 3 month old son and I was very concerned that if something happened to him I would not be able to call for assistance.

# FAX TRANSMISSION from Consumer Affairs

To: Susan Koopman

Company: U S West Communications

Fax Number: 8-800-366-2382

Date: 10/26/98

Time: 2:37:40

From : Leni Healy

Company : South Dakota PUC

Fax Number: 605,773,3809

Pages including cover page : 5

# Message:

We have received the following information from Debra Esche as a formal complaint. Commission policy allows a short period in which the companies may informally resolve the issues. If such a resolution is reached by 4 PM on October 28, please inform us, otherwise the complaint will become docketed and scheduled for a Commission meeting.

Thanks.

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient of the employee or agent responsible for delinents insommunication to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, use or copying of this communication is prohibited.

#### South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

State Capitol Building; Pierre SD 57501 Telephone: (605) 773-3201 Fax: (605) 773-3809

# South Dakota Public Utilities Commission WEEKLY FILINGS

For the Period of October 23, 1998 through October 29, 1998

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed to you, please contact Delaine Kolibo within five business days of this filing Phone 605-773-3705 Fax. 605-773-3899

#### **TELECOMMUNICATIONS**

TC98-187 In the Matter of the Petition for an Order Directing U S WEST Communications, Inc., to File Updates to its Exchange and Network Services Catalog, Access Service Catalog, Advanced Communications Services Catalog, and Private Line Transport Services Catalog

On October 26, 1998, Staff of the Commission petitioned the Commission to issue an Order requiring U S WEST Communications, Inc. to file updates to its Exchange and Network Services Catalog, Access Service Catalog, Advanced Communications Services Catalog and Private Line Transport Services Catalog

Staff Attorney Camron Hoseck Staff Analyst Harlan Best Date Filed 10/26/98 Intervention Deadline NA

TC98-188 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Donna Beitelspacher, Webster, South Dakota, against Buyers United Regarding Unauthorized Billing

Complaint by Donna Beitelspacher vs. Buyers United. The Complainant claims that she was billed by ITC and Buyers United for the same calls. The Complainant states "more than once, I discussed this by phone with representatives of Buyers United. Several months ago, I received a billing from a collection agency. I responded telling them that I had evidence that the calls had been paid through ITC." The Complainant seeks the following relief: "I would ask that the PUC determine which company had the rightful claim to the payments, and that all collection claims be ended. I further would ask that records of this be removed from my credit record. Also, I do not feel that I should be assessed attorney/collection costs."

Staff Attorney Karen Cremer Consumer Affairs Leni Healy Date Filed 10/01/98 Invention Deadline NA

TC98-189 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Suzanne Hanson, McCook Lake, South Dakota, against CommChoice, LLC, Regarding Poor Quality of Service and a Request to be Served by U S WEST Complaint by Suzanne Hanson vs. CommChoice, LLC. The Complainant claims that confusion and poor service have lead her to file a complaint. The Complainant seeks the following relief: "We would like the approval of the PUC to allow U.S. WEST to bring service into the Deer Run Subdivision in McCook Lake, SD. Due to the nature of our businesses (general sales) it is imperative we have a dependable, quality oriented telephone service."

Staff Attorney Karen Cremer Consumer Affairs: Leni Healy Date Filed: 10/19/98 Intervention Deadline: NA

TC98-190 In the Matter of the Application of ENHANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK.

INC. for a Certificate of Authority to provide intrastate telecommunications services in South Dakota

Application by ENHANCED COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK, INC. to provide intrastate, interexchange telecommunications services in the State of South Dakota. ENHANCED COMMUNICATIONS is proposing to provide outbound intrastate interexchange service and prepaid calling card service within South Dakota.

Staff Attorney Karen Cremer Staff Analyst. Dave Jacobson Date Filed 10/28/98 Intervention Deadline 11/12/98

TC98-191 In the Matter of the Application of Special Accounts Billing Group, Inc. for a Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications Services in South Dakota

Application of Special Accounts Billing Group, Inc. for a certificate of authority to provide a full-range of resold 1+ interexchange telecommunications services in South Dakota. The services to be provided include MTS, out-WATS in-WATS, and Calling Card services.

Staff Attorney: Camron Hoseck Staff Analyst Kylie Tracy Date Filed: 10/28/98 Intervention Deadline: 11/13/98

TC98-192 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Greg and Marilyn Bolt, Rapid City, South Dakota, against McLeod USA, Regarding Delayed Transfer of Service

Complaint by Greg and Manilyn Bolt vs. McLeod USA. The Complainant claims that a delay in transfer of telephone service caused loss of income. The Complainants seek the following relief: "I know we lost a \$10,000 job because of not having a phone. Plus other jobs and 10 hours of time spent at a payphone. And no phone for emergency reasons. We feel we lost a minimum of \$12,000."

2

Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer Consumer Affairs: Leni Healy Date Filed: 10/27/98 Intervention Deadline: NA

TC98-193 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Debra Esche, Canton, South Dakota, against U S WEST Communications, Regarding Unacceptable Service.

> Complaint by Debra Esche vs. U S WEST Communications. The Complainant describes frustration, effort and expenses caused by a delay in obtaining telephone service. The Complainant seeks the following relief: "require U S West to reimburse me for long distance calls and the time I spent dealing with this situation. Require U S West to provide brick type phones for all customers with delayed service. Require U.S. West to come up with a written policy that includes these items."

Staff Attorney: Camron Hoseck Consumer Affairs Leni Healy Date Filed: 10/26/98 Intervention Deadline: NA

TC98-194 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Basec.net, Huron, South Dakota, against U.S. WEST Communications and FirsTel, Inc., Regarding Billing Issues.

> Complaint by Marvie Tschetter of Basec net vs. U.S.WEST Communications and FirsTel, Inc. The Complainant purchased an existing business and contacted U.S. WEST to continue customer access through T-1 lines. U.S. WEST informed the Complainant that Basec net could not take over payment of the lines unless the previous owner's debt was paid in full. Basec net decided to move the equipment and obtain services through FirsTel. After obtaining the services, Basec net was informed by U.S. WEST that they would be charged for installation/construction fees, the old billings of the previous owner, and additional charges for monthly service until other options were available. Neither U.S. WEST nor FirsTel disclosed these costs prior to providing service. FirsTel offered a plan with minimal installation fees but could not offer the service for 15-20 days which would not allow Basec net's customers access to their services. The Complainant seeks the following relief: "1) Require U S WEST to inform promptly of facilities issues 2) Some sort of financial compensation for loss of revenue."

Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer Consumer Affairs: Leni Healy Date Filed: 10/26/98 Intervention Deadline NA

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via internet e-mail. You may subscribe to the PUC mailing list at http://www.state.sd.us/puc/puc.htm

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MAT	TER OF TH	HE COM	PLAIN	IT FILED	)	ORDER DISMISSING
BY DEBRA	D. ESCH	E, CAN	TON,	SOUTH	)	COMPLAINT AND CLOSING
DAKOTA,	<b>AGAINST</b>	U	S	WEST	)	DOCKET
COMMUNICA	TIONS.	INC.	REG	ARDING	)	
MISSED	COMM	ITMEN	TS	AND	í	TC98-193
UNACCEPTA	BI F SER	VICE			í	

On October 26, 1998, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a complaint filed by Debra D Esche, Canton. South Dakota (Complainant), against US WEST Communications, Inc. (US WEST), regarding missed commitments and poor service. Complainant outlines a series of missed commitments by US WEST in installing service for a newly constructed home and expense and inconvenience in attempting to obtain satisfactory service. Complainant requested reimbursement for long distance calls that were necessary, time that was spent dealing with the situation and that US WEST produce a written policy addressing these problems.

Pursuant to ARSD 20 10 01 08 01 and 20 10 01:09, if a complaint cannot be settled without formal action, the Commission shall determine if the complaint shows probable cause of an unlawful or unreasonable act, rate, practice or omission to go forward with the complaint.

On November 25, 1998, at a duly noticed meeting, the Commission reviewed the complaint. Commission Staff represented to the Commission that the Complainant, before the meeting, had indicated to Staff that accord had been reached with U.S.WEST. Based upon this communication from the Complainant, Commission Staff recommended that the complaint be dismissed and the docket closed.

Commission Staff asked the Commission to request the details of the settlement.

The Commission finds that it has junsdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL 49-13-1, 49-13-4, 49-13-13, 49-13-14.1, 49-31-3, 49-31-7, 49-31-11, 49-31-11, 49-31-60 through 49-31-68, inclusive, and ARSD 20 10 01 08 01 and 20:10.01.09. The Commission voted unanimously to dismiss the complaint and close the docket. The Commission further requested the details of the settlement. It is therefore

ORDERED, that this complaint be dismissed and the docket be closed; and it is

REQUESTED, that U.S.WEST furnish the details of this settlement to the Commission's executive director within two weeks of the date of this Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
The undersigned hereby certifies that this occurrent has been served today upon all parties of ecord in this docket, as listed on the docket service at, by faciamile or by first class mail, in properly ddressed envisiones, with charges prepaid thereon.	JAMES A BURG Chairman
12/8/98	Pam Melson PAM NELSON, Commissioner
(OFFICIAL SEAL)	LASKA SCHOENFELDER, Commissioner



# South Dakota Public Utilities Commission State Capitol Building, 500 East Capitol Avenue, Pierre, South Dakota 57501-5070



December 23, 1998

Mr. Thomas J. Welk Attorney at Law Boyce, Murphy, McDowell & Greenfield P. O. Box 5015 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5015

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Debra D. Esche, Canton, South Dakota, against U S WEST Communications, Inc. Regarding Unacceptable Services Docket TC98-193

Dear Tom:

Enclosed you will find copy of Order Dismissing Complaint and Closing Docket in the above captioned matter. You will note in the Order that U S WEST was to furnish the details of the settlement to the Commission's Executive Director within two weeks of the date of the Order. To date, we have not received the details of the settlement. Would you please contact your client and let us know when we can expect to receive it.

Thank you.

Very truly yours.

Camron Hoseck Staff Attorney

CH:dk Enc

Capitol Office Telephone (605)773-3201 FAX (605)773-3809

Transportation Warehouse Division Telephone (605)773-5280 FAX (605)773-3225

> Consumer Hotline 1-800-332-1782

TTY Through Relay South Dakota 1-800-877-1113

Internet billbarpuc state.sd.us

Jim Burg Chairman Pam Nelson Vice-Chairman Laska Schoenfelder Commissioner

Commissioner
William Bullard Jr
Executive Director

Edward R. Anderson Harlan Best Martin C. Bettmann Charlie Bolle Sue Cichos Karen E. Cremer Marlette Fischbuch Shirleen Fugiti Lewis Hammond Katie Hartford Leni Healy

Camron Hoseck Dave Jacobson Bob Knadle Delaine Kelbo Jeffrey P Lorensen Terry Norum Gregory A Rislov Tarrem Stangoly Steven M Wegman Rolayne Aiths Wiest

#### BOYCE, MURPHY, McDOWELL & GREENFIELD, L.L.P. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

0150 .43

Norwest Center, Suite 600 101 North Phillips Avenue Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104 P.O. Box 5015

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57117-5015

Of Counsel John R. McDowell

Telephone 605 336-2424 Facsimile 605 334-0618

J.W. Boyce (1884-1915) John S. Murphy (1924-1964)

#### FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO:	Camou Hoseek
FROM:	Tom Week office
DATE:	11/19/98
PAGES:	2 (including cover sheet) BMMG File # 2/04-0
RE:	
COMMEN	ITS:
	***IMPORTANT NOTICE***
hat is privilego he intended re tre hereby noti have received t	s intended only for the use of the individual entity to which it is addressed, and may contain in formation ol, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not cipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you find that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you is communication in error, please notify us immediately by selephone and return the original message we address via the U.S. Possal Service. Thank you.
	••••••
IF S	YOU HAVE ANY PROBLEMS RECEIVING THIS FACSIMILE, PLEASE CONTACT <u>V&amp; CQ</u> AT (605) 336-2424.
Orig	inals forwarded via: First Class Mail
	Express Mail (UPS/FEDERAL EXPRESS) Originals not forwarded

## BOYCE, MURPHY, McDOWELL & GREENFIELD, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Jeronish D. Maryky Famel R. Garcelield Dwele J. Veder Cory J. Pathby Vater R.C. Coldennes Thomas J. Will Terry N. Fredergan Jame L. McKlaigh McKud. S. Williagh Gregs R. Gerselfeld Tomas A. Willia Rager A. Sudmik Carden A. Thampson

9159

10

Norwes: Center, Suite 600 101 North Phillips Avenue Stoux Falls, South Dakota 57104 P.O. Box 5015 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57117-5015

> Telephone 505 336-2424 Facsimile 605 334-0618

Of Council John R. McDown

J.W. Royer (1984-1915) John S. Murphy (1724-)

December 29, 1998

VIA FACSIMILE - 605-773-3809

Camron Hoseck SD Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint Filed by Debra D. Esche, Canton, SD, against U S WEST Communications, Inc. Regarding Unacceptable Services (TC98-193)

Dear Camron

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated December 23, 1998. I have sent your letter today to Colleen Sevold for a response. I am going to be in Pierre from December 28 to December 30, 1998 in a hearing on another matter. I will ask Colleen to contact you directly to advise you as to the status of this matter.

Best regards

Sincerely yours,

BOYCE, MURPHY, MCDOWELL & GREENFIELD, L.L.P.

Tom Well

Thomas J Welk

TJW/vjj Enclosure

Colleen Sevold (via fax)

December 29, 1998

# RECEIVED

JAN 05 1999

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Mr. William Bullard, Executive Director State Capitol Building Pierre, South Dakota 57501

Public Utilities Commission

Dear Mr. Bullard:

RE: Docket TC98-193 - Bedra Esche Camplaint

This letter is in response to Commission Staff's request regarding the above docket. A mutually satisfactory agreement was reached by both parties in this docket. The complaintant's U S WEST account was credited with an amount of \$500.00.

Sincerely,

Colleen E. Sevold

Manager-Regulatory Affairs